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SUMVARY DI SPCSI TI ON_ ORDER
(By: Nakanura, C J., Foley and Fujise, JJ.)

Petitioner-Appell ant Robert Lee Tew Jr. (Tew) appeals
fromthe Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and O der Denying
Petition For Post-Conviction Relief filed on Decenber 24, 2008 in
the Circuit Court of the First Circuit (circuit court).?

On Novenber 14, 2006, Tew pled guilty to Unl awf ul
Met hanphet am ne Trafficking, in violation of Hawaii Revi sed
Statutes (HRS) 8§ 712-1240.6(3) (Supp. 2005). The circuit court
found Tew guilty and on April 3, 2007, entered the Judgnent of
Convi ction and Sentence. On April 5, 2007, the circuit court
filed an Anended Judgnent of Conviction and Sentence. The
circuit court sentenced Tew to a ten-year term of inprisonnent,
to run concurrently with any other sentence; a nandatory m ni mum
of six years and eight nonths as a repeat offender, to run
concurrently with any other current nmandatory m ni mum sentence;
and a mandatory mni mum of two years, pursuant to HRS § 712-
1240.6(3), to run concurrently with his mandatory mninumas a
repeat offender.

On Septenber 4, 2007, Tew filed a Petition for Post-
Conviction Relief (Petition), pursuant to Rule 40 of the Hawaii
Rul es of Penal Procedure (HRPP). Tew clained that (1) he
recei ved i neffective assistance of counsel because (a) he is

1 The Honorable Richard W Poll ack presi ded.
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illiterate, unable to read or wite, and was coerced to accept a
pl ea agreenent by his counsel and (b) his counsel failed to
informhimof tainted evidence that a confidential informnt
destroyed and tanpered with; (2) his conviction was obtai ned by
use of evidence obtained pursuant to an unconstitutional
violation, i.e tainted evidence; and (3) his counsel failed to
informhimof a potentially neritorious defense: that the chain
of custody had been broken and some quantity of methanphetam ne
recovered by the police had been renoved and there was no
evi dence that Tew sol d net hanphet am ne

On appeal, Tew contends the circuit court erred by
denying his Petition and chal |l enges Concl usions of Law (COLs) 6
through 12. Tew argues that (1) he presented clear and
convi nci ng evidence of credibility, (2) the circuit court
over|l ooked the fact that tanpering with evidence is a crinme and
the confidential informant who renoved net hanphet am ne was not
prosecuted, (3) Tew was not put on notice that he was at risk for
an extended sentence, (4) the State of Hawai‘i (State) woul d not
have been able to prove the weight of the nethanphetam ne
recovered was nore than one-eighth of an ounce due to tanpering
by a confidential informant, and (5) Tew received ineffective
assi stance of counsel because his counsel failed to nmake a notion
to suppress based upon the confidential informant's tanpering.

Upon careful review of the record and the briefs
submtted by the parties and having given due consideration to
the argunents advanced and the issues raised by the parties, as
well as the relevant statutory and case |law, we resolve Tew s
points of error as foll ows:

For the follow ng reasons, the circuit court's COLs 6
through 12 are not wong. Tew does not challenge any of the
Fi ndi ngs of Fact (FOFs) nmade by the circuit court; therefore, the
FOFs are taken as true.

(1) Tew s testinony in support of his Petition was
found not credible by the circuit court. Tew s claimthat his
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counsel coerced himinto accepting a plea agreenent when his
counsel told himto "just agree” with the judge or "just sign"
the formwas al so found not credible. The circuit court found
that Tew s trial counsel was credible when trial counsel stated
that he di scussed the plea agreenent extensively with Tew several
ti mes because Tew did not know how to read or wite. "[I]Jt is
wel | -settled that an appellate court will not pass upon issues
dependent upon the credibility of witnesses and the wei ght of the
evi dence." Tachibana v. State, 79 Hawai ‘i 226, 239, 900 P.2d
1293, 1306 (1995) (internal quotation marks and citation
omtted).

The transcript of Tew s change of plea hearing shows
that Tew stated he was not being forced or threatened into
accepting a plea agreenent. The plea agreenent, which Tew signed
on Novenber 6, 2006, clearly stated that the maxi num ext ended
termof inprisonment was 20 years and the mandatory m nimumterm
of inprisonment was six years and eight nonths. The plea
agreenent was based upon a letter dated October 27, 2006 fromthe
Department of the Prosecuting Attorney that specifically stated
Tew nust stipulate to sentencing as a repeat offender and to the
i mposition of a mandatory m ni mum sentence of six years and ei ght
mont hs. The pl ea agreenent also stipulated that the State woul d
not seek extended or consecutive terns of inprisonnment.

Contrary to Tews claim he failed to present credible
evi dence that he did not know ngly, voluntarily, and
intelligently enter into a plea agreenent or that he was coerced
by his counsel to accept a plea agreenent. Tew s claimthat he
was not put on notice of the possibility of an extended sentence
is not supported by the evidence and is irrel evant because the
pl ea agreenent stated that the State woul d not seek an extended
sentence and the circuit court did not sentence himto one.

(2) It is unclear why Tew contends the State woul d not
have been able to prove that the packet recovered by the police
did not contain nore than one-eighth of an ounce of
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nmet hanphet am ne. As Tew points out in his Opening Brief, 3.54375
granms equal s one-eighth of an ounce. Tew does not contest that
he stipulated that 5.979 grans of a substance was found in the
packet. Tew did not present any facts challenging the State's
evi dence that the substance found in the packet was

met hanphet am ne. The State clearly would have been able to prove
t hat the packet contained nore than one-ei ghth of an ounce of

nmet hanphetam ne. Tew s only argunment is that a confidentia

i nformant took some net hanphet am ne out of the packet before the
wei ght of the methanphetam ne had been established. However,
such an argunent is irrel evant because even if sone

nmet hanphet am ne had been renoved, the weight ultinmately was stil
nore than one-ei ghth of an ounce of nethanphetam ne. |n any
case, the circuit court found that Tew s trial counsel had

di scussed this issue with Tew several tinmes and Tew under st ood
the issue. Prior to entering his plea, Tew stated that trial
counsel had di scussed possi ble defenses to the charge with him
Tew cl early knew about the "pinching" issue before he entered
into the plea agreenent. Therefore, Tew waived any defense to

the charge, including the issue of "pinching," when he entered
into the plea agreenent. Tew did not justify his failure to
raise the issue in a prior proceedi ng and presented no
extraordinary circunstances for his failure to do so. Therefore,
relief pursuant to HRPP Rule 40 is not available. HRPP Rule
40(a) (3).

(3) Tew s contention that his trial counsel was
ineffective for failing to inform Tew of the "pinching" issue and
for not filing a notion to suppress is without nerit. As noted
above, Tew did not argue that the substance in the packet was not
met hanphet am ne. Tew al so stipulated that the substance wei ghed
5.979 grams, or nore than one-eighth of an ounce. Tew s claim
that his trial counsel should have filed a notion to suppress
based on renoval of sone amount of nethanphetam ne fromthe
packet before its weight had been established is without nerit
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because the amobunt remaining in the packet was sufficient to
satisfy HRS 8§ 712-1240.6(2), which requires the State to prove
"[t] he manufacture, distribution, or dispensing of or possession
with intent to manufacture, distribute, or di spense one or nore
preparations, conpounds, m xtures, or substances of an aggregate
wei ght of one-ei ghth ounce or nore of nethanphetamne."” Tew
cannot denonstrate the | oss or substantial inpairnment of a
potentially nmeritorious defense, and therefore, Tew s trial
counsel was not ineffective.

Ther ef or e,

The Fi ndi ngs of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order
Denyi ng Petition For Post-Conviction Relief filed on Decenber 24,
2008 in the Crcuit Court of the First Crcuit is affirned.

DATED: Honol ul u, Hawai ‘i, March 18, 2010.
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